May 12, 2011 as its date of initial application since the Parent Company believes that the early
adoption of these standards will reflect the economic and underlying substance of the changes in
ownership in its subsidiaries on its consolidated financial statements.  A reassessment of control
was performed by the Parent Company in accordance with the provision of PFRS 10 and as a
result, the Parent Company determined that it had significant influence in CCC and not control
based on certain agreement with the previous shareholders of CCC.  The Parent Company applied
PFRS 10 retrospectively under the transitional provision of PFRS 10.

- 7 -

*SGVMC410616*

The comparative figures for the 2010 and 2009 consolidated financial statements were restated to
reflect the changes in the accounting policies.

a. The reconciliation of equity and income, showing the effect of the early adoption of PFRS 10,

11 and 12 as reflected in the following consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2010 and 2009 (in P=)

2010

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,476,170 (2,245,207) 230,963
Receivables  314,743 747,476 1,062,219
Derivative assets 29,862 (29,862) –
Inventories  637,684 (532,009) 105,675
Other current assets  322,102 (304,090) 18,012
Total Current Assets 3,780,561 (2,363,692) 1,416,869
Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill  15,011 – 15,011
Property, plant and equipment  11,797,113 (10,791,405) 1,005,708
Derivative assets  703,295 (703,295) –
Deferred tax assets – 1,676 1,676
AFS financial assets  4,927 – 4,927
Investment in an associate – 2,259,620 2,259,620
Other noncurrent assets  1,343,600 (1,213,607) 129,993
Total Noncurrent Assets 13,863,946 (10,447,011) 3,416,935

TOTAL ASSETS 17,644,507 (12,810,703) 4,833,804

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,624,819 (1,456,799) 1,168,020
Current portion of long-term debt and
 other interest bearing liabilities  1,662,395 (1,662,395) –
Payable to related parties 1,330,760 (769,193) 561,567
Income tax payable 1,286 – 1,286
Derivative liabilities   147,044 (147,044) –
Total Current Liabilities 5,766,304 (4,035,431) 1,730,873

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt and other interest bearing liabilities
 - net of current portion  5,824,466 (5,824,466) –
Retirement benefits liability  100,209 (85,640) 14,569
Liability for mine rehabilitation cost  96,146 (77,017) 19,129
Deferred tax liabilities  93,668 74 93,742
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 6,114,489 (5,987,049) 127,440
Total Liabilities 11,880,793 (10,022,480) 1,858,313
Equity
Capital stock - P=10 par value  11,388,139 – 11,388,139
Additional paid-in capital  975,485 (144,819) 830,666
Premium on deemed disposal of an investment
 in a subsidiary  633,258 (633,258) –
Deposits for future stock subscriptions  3,028,293 – 3,028,293
Revaluation increment on land  218,559 – 218,559
Net unrealized gain on AFS financial assets  1,464 – 1,464
Retained earnings (deficit) (13,354,974) 770,360 (12,584,614)

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 2,890,224  (7,717) 2,882,507
Non-controlling interest 2,873,490 (2,780,506)  92,984
Equity 5,763,714 (2,788,223) 2,975,491

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 17,644,507 (12,810,703) 4,833,804

- 8 -

*SGVMC410616*

2009

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  301,355 (229,966) 71,389
Receivables  292,156 477,342 769,498
Derivative assets  32,720 (32,720) –
Inventories  778,493 (674,290) 104,203
Other current assets  563,219 (430,602) 132,617
Total Current Assets 1,967,943 (890,236) 1,077,707

Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill  15,011 – 15,011
Property, plant and equipment 10,898,720 (9,836,381) 1,062,339
Deferred tax assets – 1,247 1,247
AFS financial assets  5,215 – 5,215
Investment in an associate  – 1,958,808 1,958,808
Other noncurrent assets  1,042,570 (961,598) 80,972
Total Noncurrent Assets 11,961,516 (8,837,924) 3,123,592

TOTAL ASSETS 13,929,459 (9,728,160) 4,201,299

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Loans payable  977,585 (471,180) 506,405
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,737,515 (1,689,822) 1,047,693
Current portion of long-term debt and
 other interest bearing liabilities 924,000 (924,000) –
Payable to related parties  1,851,725 (582,895) 1,268,830
Income tax payable 2,015 (42) 1,973
Derivative liabilities   772,818 (294,562) 478,256
Total Current Liabilities 7,265,658 (3,962,501) 3,303,157

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt and other interest bearing liabilities
 - net of current portion  3,992,792 (3,234,000) 758,792
Retirement benefits liability  70,952 (57,592) 13,360
Liability for mine rehabilitation cost  121,973 (104,015) 17,958
Deferred income tax liabilities  102,626 – 102,626
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 4,288,343 (3,395,607) 892,736
Total Liabilities 11,554,001 (7,358,108) 4,195,893
Equity
Capital stock - P=10 par value  10,489,319 – 10,489,319
Additional paid-in capital  934,382 (144,819) 789,563
Premium on deemed disposal of an investment
 in a subsidiary  633,258 (633,258) –
Deposits for future stock subscriptions  150,960 – 150,960
Revaluation increment of land 218,559 – 218,559
Net unrealized gain on AFS financial assets  1 – 1
Retained earnings (deficit) (12,596,363) 770,360 (11,826,003)
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (169,884) (7,717) (177,601)
Non-controlling interest 2,545,342 (2,362,335) 183,007
Equity 2,375,458 (2,370,052) 5,406

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,929,459 (9,728,160) 4,201,299

- 9 -

*SGVMC410616*

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for 2010 and 2009 (in P=)

2010

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption As Restated

INCOME

REVENUE
 Copper  8,423,182 (8,423,182) –
 Gold  422,769 (422,769) –
 Silver  5,000 (5,000) –
 Beneficiated nickel ore and others – – –
 8,850,951 (8,850,951) –
 Less smelting and related charges 618,032 (604,028) 14,004
 8,232,919 (8,246,923) (14,004)

EQUITY IN NET EARNINGS OF AN ASSOCIATE  – 300,812 300,812

OTHER INCOME
 Interest income 1,138 (898) 240
 Net foreign exchange gain 298,424 (176,327) 122,095
 Other income - net 73,884 185,969 259,613
 8,606,365 (7,937,607) 668,756
EXPENSES

COSTS AND EXPENSES
 Mining and milling costs  5,597,565 (5,597,565) –
 General and administrative expenses  1,033,078 (720,561) 312,517
 Mine products taxes  184,614 (184,614) –

OTHER CHARGES
 Unrealized losses on derivatives  135,836 (135,836) –
 Finance charges  1,446,142 (1,058,392) 387,750
 Realized loss on derivatives  501,340 288,138 789,478
 Security fee  32,450 – 32,450

Provision for impairment loss on AFS
 financial assets  108,579 (108,579) –

 9,039,604 (7,517,409) 1,522,195

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX  (433,239) (420,200) (853,439)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (2,776) (2,029) (4,805)

NET LOSS (430,463) (418,171) (848,634)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  1,463 – 1,463

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (429,000) (418,171) (847,171)

Total comprehensive income (loss)/net income (loss)
 attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company (757,148) – (757,148)
Non-controlling interest 328,148 (418,171) (90,023)
 (429,000) (418,171) (847,171)

- 10 -

*SGVMC410616*

2009

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption As Restated

INCOME

REVENUE
 Copper   4,308,244  (4,308,244) –
 Gold   210,766  (210,766) –
 Silver  – – –
 Beneficiated nickel ore and others  171,295 –  171,295
  4,690,305  (4,519,010)  171,295
 Less smelting and related charges  504,707  (408,289)  96,418
  4,185,598  (4,110,721)  74,877

EQUITY IN NET LOSS OF AN ASSOCIATE  –  (1,079,654)  (1,079,654)

OTHER INCOME
 Interest income  988 (790)  198
 Net foreign exchange gain 120,418  (73,616)  46,802
 Other income – net 24,177  82,437   106,614
 4,331,181  (5,182,344)  (851,163)

EXPENSES

COSTS AND EXPENSES
 Mining and milling costs   3,635,185  (3,559,798)  75,387
 General and administrative expenses   953,560  (412,525)  541,035
 Mine products taxes   73,321  (68,182)  5,139

OTHER CHARGES
 Unrealized loss on derivatives   1,161,974  (1,161,974) –
 Finance charges   427,893  (218,995)  208,898
 Realized loss on derivatives   270,734  (252,422)  18,312
 Security fee   28,146 –  28,146
 Indemnity loss  465,000 –  465,000
 Probable losses  59,526  (59,526)  –
 Loss on asset disposal  1,007  (1,007) –
 Provision for impairment loss on AFS   15,891 –  15,891
  7,092,237  (5,734,429)  1,357,808

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX   (2,761,056)  552,085  (2,208,971)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX   11,734 –  11,734

NET LOSS  (2,772,790)  552,085  (2,220,705)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVEINCOME  – – –

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  (2,772,790)  552,085  (2,220,705)

Total comprehensive income (loss)/net income (loss)
 attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company  (2,121,598) –  (2,121,598)
Non-controlling interest  (651,192)  552,085  (99,107)
  (2,772,790)  552,085  (2,220,705)

b. The effect of the early adoption of PFRS 10, 11 and 12 on basic and diluted earnings (loss) is

shown as follows:

Basic earnings (loss)/
Diluted earnings (loss) per share

As previously
reported As restated

2010 (P=0.7128) (P=0.7128)
2009 (P=2.0226) (P=2.0226)

- 11 -

*SGVMC410616*

c. The effects of the early adoption of PFRS 10, 11 and 12 on the December 31, 2010 and 2009
consolidated cash flow statements are as follows:

As previously

reported As restated
2010
 Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities  982,459 (321,030)
 Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,318,673) (48,680)